
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
21 February 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private briefing (09.00 - 09.10) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.10 - 09.15)  

2. A Picture of Public Services - Evidence from the NHS 
Confederation (09:15 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 4)  
PAC(4) 03-12 – Paper 1 – NHS Confederation 
 
Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 
Dr Andrew Goodall, Chief Executive of Aneurin Bevan Health Board 
  

3. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report Public participation in waste recycling (10.15 - 10.45) 
(Pages 5 - 92)  
PAC(4) 03-12 – Paper 2 – Wales Audit Office report Public participation in waste 
recycling 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
Andy Phillips, Performance Specialist, Wales Audit Office  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 5.  

Public Document Pack



5. Consideration of options for handling the Wales Audit Office 
report on Public participation in Waste Recycling (10.45 - 11.00)  

6. Paper to note  (Pages 93 - 95)  
PAC(4) 02-12 – Minutes from previous meeting  



 

1 

 

Public Accounts Committee 

PAC(4) 03-12 – Paper 1 

 

National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee’s Inquiry:  

“A Picture of Public Services 2011” 

Submission from the Welsh NHS Confederation 

February 2012 

 

Summary 

• The Welsh Audit Office (WAO) report “A Picture of Public Services 2011” clearly identifies the 

tough choices that Wales’ public services face over the coming years and the Welsh NHS 

Confederation welcomes the opportunity to respond to the key points raised in the report.  

• As the WAO report rightly recognises, the NHS in Wales is operating in 
[...]
plaining and working through 

the choices that need to be made.  

17. Over the next four to five months, a robust process of stakeholder engagement will be taken and 

Health Boards will have full, frank and open discussions with stakeholders and local communities 

on the issues faced and how they might be tackled.  

LHBs Financial Position 

18. The WAO’s report clearly captures the financial challenges facing the NHS in Wales. Growing 

demand for health services and the rising cost of providing them means that, as identified by the 

WAO report, there is a significant funding gap which the NHS must bridge whilst, at the same 

time, improving the quality and safety of services.  

19. As identified in the report, although spending has been protected in cash terms, the Welsh NHS 

still faces the toughest financial settlement in the UK. 

20. However, given the current economic climate, the NHS appreciates the Welsh Government’s 

recent Budget which will release an additional £288 million over the next three years.  

21. The Welsh NHS Confederation and its members also welcomed the Health Minister’s 

announcement in October 2011 of extra monies for this financial year. By making Health Boards 

aware of additional resources earlier in the financial year, Health Boards have been able to make 

it an integral part of the planning of services. It has also given Health Boards the opportunity to 

take stock of their current financial position, of their forecasts, their performance and to 

reassess their service priorities and how they will deliver services.  

22. In terms of financial planning, this also represents a significant change in approach by signalling 

recurring monies rather than operating on simply an in-year basis. This has also meant that 

health organisations are better placed to take a longer term view of service change and 

improvement, which can only benefit patients.  

23. However, notwithstanding this extra funding, cost pressures in the NHS are still significant and 

rising and it does not reduce the scale of the challenge ahead.  

24. Health Boards will need to continue to take stringent cost reduction measures. Over the next 

three years, costs will need to reduce further by a minimum of 15 per cent, which comes against 

a backdrop of the last two years which have required savings of more than 5 per cent a year. 

This is clearly a challenging position for the NHS and will result in difficult decisions having to be 

made in order to meet the legal obligation to break-even by 31
st
 March 2012 and for each 

financial year thereafter.  

25. As the WAO’s report recognises, the NHS in Wales has faced significant reorganisation. 

Nevertheless, the NHS in Wales is on track to exceed £310million in savings this financial year by 

reducing costs, containing costs, reducing capacity and redesigning services. This means that in 

Page 3



 

4 

 

the first two and a half years of establishing new organisational structures, the NHS in Wales will 

also have managed cost pressures and made savings which total over £1billion.  

26. It is also important to note that the NHS in Wales has delivered another year of delivering over 

five per cent in savings for the third year running. These successful savings stand up to 

comparison with any NHS performance across the UK and also other public services. These 

savings have been achieved whilst also improving NHS Wales on a range of performance areas, 

targets and quality outcomes. 

27. At the beginning of the 2011-2012 financial year, Health Boards reported that savings of 

approximately £456million were required to achieve financial balance. To address this significant 

gap, each Health Board prepared detailed savings plans to mitigate against identified cost 

pressures. 

28. At the time of the Welsh Government’s draft Budget, Health Boards’ plans had forecast a savings 

achievement by the year end of £295million. Together with additional funding provided to the 

Health Boards of £149million for this financial year, these plans are expected to ensure that 

Health Boards in Wales meet their financial targets for the current financial year.  

29. As at the end of January, the Health Boards and Trusts’ current projected deficit is less than one 

per cent of its budget at 0.6 per cent.  

30. We expect the financial position to stabilise and improve over the remaining months in the 

financial year. This is in line with our projections and demonstrates effective action to ensure the 

NHS in Wales breaks even by the end of the year.  

31. As identified by the Health Minister in her written evidence to the Health and Social Care 

Committee, further savings of approximately £16million are still to be achieved; however the 

levels of risk identified by Health Boards are considered to be at a level which can be successfully 

mitigated by the end of the financial year.  

32. The current residual financial risks we are managing to the year end amounts to as little as 0.1 

per cent of the NHS budget and we remain confident that the NHS in Wales will break even by 

the end of the year.  

33. The Welsh NHS Confederation welcomes the publication of the WAO’s report “A Picture of 

Public Services 2011” which clearly identifies the tough choices that Wales’ public services face 

as a result of real terms reductions to funding and other pressures over the next coming years.   

Page 4



16 February 2012

www.wao.gov.uk

Public Participation in Waste Recycling

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Public Participation in Waste Recycling

In relation to the Welsh Government, I have prepared this report for presentation to 

the National Assembly under the Government of Wales Act 2006. In relation to local 

government bodies, I have prepared and published it in accordance with the 

Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004. 

The Wales Audit Offi ce study team comprised Martin Gibson, Mark Jeffs, 

Helen Keatley, Stephen Lisle, Susan Morgan, John Scrimgeour and 

Andy Phillips under the direction of Alan Morris.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is totally independent of the National Assembly and Government. He examines and certifi es the 

accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, including NHS bodies in Wales. 

He also has the statutory power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, effi ciency and effectiveness 

with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in discharging their 

functions.

The Auditor General also appoints auditors to local government bodies in Wales, conducts and promotes value for 

money studies in the local government sector and inspects for compliance with best value requirements under the 

Wales Programme for Improvement. However, in order to protect the constitutional position of local government, 

he does not report to the National Assembly specifi cally on such local government work, except where required to 

do so by statute. 

The Auditor General and his staff together comprise the Wales Audit Offi ce. For further information about the 

Wales Audit Offi ce please write to the Auditor General at the address above, telephone 029 2032 0500, 

email: info@wao.gov.uk, or see website www.wao.gov.uk 

© Auditor General for Wales 2012

Page 6



80% recycled paper

80% o bapur a ailgylchwyd

Report presented by the Auditor General for Wales to the 

National Assembly for Wales on 16 February 2012

Page 7



Public Participation in Waste Recycling4

Contents

Summary 6

Recommendations 12

1 Recycling features prominently in the national vision 

for sustainability and the Welsh Government and local 

authorities are working to overcome the barriers to 

increasing participation 14

The Welsh Government has recognised the need to prioritise recycling in 

its ambitious vision for s
[...]
 society; 

• Plan B Management Solutions - from the 

commercial sector and a contractor to the 

Welsh Government in the Joint Improvement 

and Effi ciency Programme that preceded the 

Collaborative Change Programme; and

• Audit Commission – as a public audit body able 

to compare our study with waste services and 

national waste policy in England.

Page 92



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 31 January 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09: - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
<insert link here> 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 
Paul Dimblebee, Group Director - Performance Audit, 
WAO 
Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit 
Office 
Mike Usher, Group Director - Financial Audit, WAO 
Hearty, Director General for Strategic Planning, Finance 
& Performance 
Dame Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary, Welsh 
Government 
Arwel Thomas, Head of Coroporate Governance 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:    

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1. 1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 93



 
 

2. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
Items 3 and 4  
 

3. Appointment of auditors to the accounts of the Auditor General for 
Wales  
3.1 The Committee approved the recommendation to appoint auditors of the account 
of the Auditor General for Wales. A motion for the Assembly to appoint the auditors 
will be tabled. 
 

4. Delivery of ICT services and ICT projects under the Merlin contract  
4.1 The Committee discussed its handling of the Wales Audit Office report Delivery of 
ICT services and ICT projects under the Merlin contract.  
 

5. Consideration of the Wales Audit Office's programme of value for 
money studies  
5. 1 The Committee welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales and 
Gillian Body, Managing partner, Wales Audit Office 
 
5.2 The Committee discussed the Wales Audit Office’s programme of value for money 
studies.  
 
Action Points: 
 
The Wales Audit office agreed to provide: 
 

• Further details on local audit work and other activity being carried out by the 
Wales Audit Office, which would not usually be brought to the Committee for its 
consideration. 

• Further information on the timeline of the Wales Audit Office review of the Wales 
and Borders rail franchise and how it has coordinated timings with the Welsh 
Government.  

 

6. Grants Management in Wales - Evidence from the Welsh 
Government  
6. 1 The Committee welcomed Dame Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary; Michael 
Hearty, Director General – Strategic Planning, Finance and Performance; and Arwel 
Thomas, Head of Corporate Governance and Assurance. 
 
6.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses. 
 
 
Action Point:  
 
The Welsh Government agreed to provide: 
 

• An update on the investigation into AWEMA and further details on the measures 
taken by the Welsh Government to ensure that services provided by AWEMA will 
be maintained. 

 

Page 94



 
 
 
 
 

7. Papers to note  
7.1  The Committee ratified the minutes of its previous meeting. 
 
 

Page 95


	Agenda
	2 A Picture of Public Services - Evidence from the NHS Confederation
	3 Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit Office report Public participation in waste recycling
	6 Paper to note



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Meeting date:

Tuesday, 21 February 2012

Meeting time:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
National
Assembly for
09:10 - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_21_02_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation
Dr Andrew Goodall, Chief Executive of Aneurin Bevan
Health Board

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales,
Wales Audit Office

Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office

Andy Phillips, Performance Specialist, Wales Audit
Office

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Leanne Wood for whom Lindsay Whittle was

substituting.

2. A Picture of Public Services - Evidence from the NHS Confederation


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_21_02_2012&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Chair welcomed Helen Birtwhistle, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation and Dr
Andrew Goodall, Chief Executive of Aneurin Bevan Health Board.

2.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses.
Action points:
The Welsh NHS Confederation agreed to provide:

e Details of additional funds released from the recent Welsh Government’s budget
which will be allocated to Local Health Boards over the next three years.

e Further information on where significant savings and cost reductions have been
made by individual health boards.

3. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit

Office report Public participation in waste recycling

3.1 The Committee received a briefing from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for
Wales and Andy Phillips, Performance Specialist on the Wales Audit Office report Public
Participation on Waste Recycling.

3.2 The Committee discussed the Wales Audit Office report.

3.3 The Legal Advisor agreed to provide a note on the Welsh Government’s legislative
competence in waste recycling.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
Iltem 5.

5. Consideration of options for handling the Wales Audit Office report

on Public participation in Waste Recycling
5.1 The Committee considered options for the handling of the Wales Audit Office
report Public Participation in Waste Recycling.

6. Paper to note
6.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of its meeting on 31 January 2012.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

